www.gov.uk/defra



# R&D Contract for a project: Research study on "Vaccines, diagnosis and epidemiology for control and prevention of African swine fever (SE1517)

Contract Ref. 32168

November 2020

#### © Crown copyright 2016

You may re-use this information (not including logos) free of charge in any format or medium, under the terms of the Open Government Licence. To view this licence, visit <u>www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/</u> or write to the Information Policy Team, The National Archives, Kew, London TW9 4DU, or e-mail: <u>psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk</u>

This document/publication is also available on our website at: <u>www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-environment-food-rural-affairs</u> <u>procurement@defra.gsi.gov.uk</u>

#### **SECTION 1**

# FORM OF CONTRACT

#### This agreement is made on 01 November 2020

#### PARTIES:

(1) **THE SECRETARY OF STATE FOR ENVIRONMENT, FOOD AND RURAL AFFAIRS** of Nobel House, 17 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3JR (the "**Authority**");

#### AND

(2) **THE PIRBRIGHT INSTITUTE** (the "**Institute**") of Pirbright Laboratory Ash Road, Pirbright, Woking, Surrey, GU24 0NF (Company No. 00559784)

(each a "Party" and together the "Parties")

#### NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED:

- 1. The Contractor and the Authority agree to observe and comply with the Defra Terms and Conditions for Research and Development Projects which are incorporated into this agreement.
- 2. Annex A shall list the Project awarded non-competitively. The agreement shall not include grants made under the Government's LINK scheme, or projects that are joint funded or where the Contractor is acting jointly with another contractor.
- 3. The Contractor will carry out the Project in accordance with the objectives, approaches and research plan, and milestones contained in the appropriate Application. Annex A will give the Project Code, the agreed price, and the Start Date and Completion Date of the Project.
- 4. The Authority will pay to the Contractor the Costs properly incurred in carrying out the Project.
- 5. This agreement supersedes and replaces any and all previous contracts, agreements and statements relating to the Project, and consists of:
  - this Form of Contract;
  - Defra Terms and Conditions for Research and Development Projects;
  - the Schedules (Intellectual Property Schedule A; Contacts Schedule);
  - the objectives, approaches and research plans, and milestones contained in the Application(s);
  - Annex A Pricing Schedule & Scope of Works.

(together referred to as "the Agreement").

6. In the Defra Terms and Conditions for Research and Development Projects, conditions 7.1.3, 13 (to the extent that it relates to the warranty in 7.1.3), 16, 23.1 and 34.2, shall not apply as between the Authority and a Contractor who is part of the Crown or a Research Council. Further, where the Contractor enters into a contract with a subcontractor who is

part of the Crown or a Research Council, the Contractor will not require the sub-contractor to comply with provisions comparable to the said Conditions.

- 7. To the extent that a Party is part of the Crown this Agreement is not intended to, and does not create any legally binding relationship between the Authority and that Party.
- 8. For the purposes of condition 17 of the Defra Terms and Conditions for Research and Development Projects (conflict or inconsistency), the documents shall take precedence in the order in which they appear in clause 5 of this Form of Contract.
- 9. Execution of the Agreement is carried out in accordance with the 1999 EU Directive 99/93 (Community framework for electronic signatures) and the UK Electronic Communications Act 2000. The Agreement is formed on the date on which both the Authority and the Contractor have communicated acceptance of its terms on the Authority's electronic contract management system ('Bravo').
- 10. The Contract duration is 1/11/2020 to 31/10/2023.

#### **SECTION 2**

# DEFRA TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS

# 1. **DEFINITIONS**

1.1 In these terms and conditions the following words and expressions shall have the meanings given to them below, unless the context otherwise requires:

"Agreement"	The agreement between the Authority and the Contractor incorporating the Form of Contract and documents referred to therein.
"Application"	The application submitted by the Contractor containing his proposal for a Project, which is subsequently agreed for funding by the Authority, amended if necessary.
"Authority"	THE SECRETARY OF STATE FOR ENVIRONMENT, FOOD AND RURAL AFFAIRS and any persons authorised to act on the Secretary of State's behalf.
"Authority's Property" "Authority's Representative"	Anything issued or otherwise provided in connection with the Agreement by or on behalf of the Authority or any person authorised to act on its behalf.
	The person named in paragraph 1 of the Contacts Schedule, subject to the provisions of condition 5.
"Contractor"	The organisation named on the Form of Contract as the Contractor.
"Contractor's Representative"	The person named in paragraph 2 of the Contacts Schedule, subject to the provisions of condition 5.
"Completion Date"	The date set out in Annex A unless the Authority has not received a final report as set out in paragraph 3 of the Reports Schedule, in which case the Completion Date shall be the date on which the Authority receives such a report.
"Costs"	Costs incurred by the Contractor for the purposes of the carrying out of the Project, limited to those costs identified in the 'Financial Guidelines for Project Cost Estimates' section of the Application.
"Equipment"	All equipment, materials, consumables and plant, other than the Authority's Property, to be used by the Contractor in carrying out the Project.

"Form of Contract"	The contract document signed by the parties.
"GDPR"	means the General Data Protection Regulation (Regulation (EU) 2016/679).
"Income"	Any revenues received by the Contractor (including without limitation the sale or disposal of products or services, royalties, payments for licences or options and stage payments) irrespective of whether such payment is in money or other consideration,
"Intellectual Property"	Any patent, copyright, design right, registered design, trademark or service mark, trade name, Know-how, patentable invention for the purposes of the Patents Act 1977, database right for the purposes of the Copyright and Rights in Databases Regulations 1997, domain name, technical information or know how and any application for any of the foregoing and any similar rights in any jurisdiction.
"Key Personnel"	Any member of the Contractor's personnel identified by name or job title as key personnel in the Contacts Schedule.
"Know-how"	All information not in the public domain held in any form (including, without limitation, that comprised in or derived from oral and written instructions, diagrams, drawings, data formulae, patterns, specifications, notes, samples, chemical compounds, biological materials, computer software, component lists, instructions, manuals, brochures, catalogues and process descriptions and scientific approaches and methods) used in connection with or arising as a result of the Project.
"Parties"	The Authority and the Contractor.
"Period for the Project"	The period for the carrying out of the Project, being the period between the Start Date and the Completion Date.
"Project"	A research project particulars of which are set out in the Application and Annex A.
"Project Manager"	A person authorised by the Authority to manage a Project.
"Project Year"	Each period of 12 months during the Period of the Project calculated from the Start Date.

"Results"	Any Intellectual Property created by agents, employees, students or sub-contractors of the Contractor as a result of the Project.
"Schedule"	Any of the schedules annexed to the Agreement.
"Start Date"	The date set out in Annex A.
"Terms and Conditions"	The Defra Terms and Conditions for Research and Development Projects.

1.2 Unless the context otherwise requires, references in these Terms and Conditions

1.2.1 to the Contractor or to the Authority shall, where appropriate, be references to any lawful successor, assignee or transferee;

1.2.2 to the Contractor shall, where appropriate, be references to each individual person constituting the Contractor;

1.2.3 to conditions are references to the conditions of these Terms and Conditions

1.2.4 to "person" or "third party" include any individual, company, corporation, firm, partnership, joint venture, association, organisation, institution, trust or agency, whether or not having a separate legal personality;

1.2.5 to one gender include all genders, and references to the singular include the plural and vice versa;

1.2.6 to any statute, statutory provision or regulation, are references to that statute, statutory provision or regulation, as from time to time amended, extended or re-enacted.

1.3 The headings in this document are for convenience only, and shall be ignored in construing these Terms and Conditions.

# 2. DURATION

- 2.1 The Contractor shall commence work on the Project no later than the Start Date.
- 2.2 The Contractor shall complete the Project sufficiently in advance of the Completion Date to enable it to submit a final report as set out in paragraph 3 of the Reports Schedule.
- 2.3 Subject to the Authority's right of termination, the Agreement shall remain in force for the Project from the Start Date until the Completion Date, unless the Parties agree to extend the duration of the Project.

# 3. FINANCIAL ARRANGEMENTS

- 3.1 The Contractor shall calculate Project costs in accordance with the "Financial Guidelines for Project Cost Estimates" contained in the Application.
- 3.2



- 3.3 In the event that the Agreement is varied, the prices shown in Annex A shall be adjusted by such reasonable sum as may be agreed, in writing, between the Authority and the Contractor.
- 3.4 Subject to the Contractor performing its obligations in accordance with the Agreement, the Authority shall pay the values set out in Annex Ato the Contractor monthly.
- 3.5 Where the Contractor is not VAT exempt, and is required to charge VAT to the Authority at the current rate, the Contractor shall submit a VAT invoice at the beginning of each financial year (April- March) covering all payments to be made during that year. No payment will be made by the Authority to such Contractor unless and until this invoice is received by the Authority. The Contractor must exercise care not to charge VAT on expenses which are n o t chargeable to VAT.
- 3.6 Any overpayment to the Contractor made by the Authority, whether of Project price or VAT, shall be a sum of money recoverable by the Authority from the Contractor.
- 3.7 Failure to comply with the requirements of paragraphs 3.1 or3.5 may result in payments being withheld or the Agreement being terminated in accordance with the provisions of condition 23.

# 4. PAYMENT OF SUB-CONTRACTORS

- 4.1 Where the Contractor enters into a sub-contract for the provision of services as part of a Project, the Contractor shall ensure that a term is included in the sub-contract which requires the Contractor to pay all sums due to the sub-contractor within a specified period not exceeding 30 days after the Contractor has verified the relevant invoice.
- 4.2 The Contractor shall use all reasonable endeavours to verify the invoices promptly.
- 4.3 Where the Contractor becomes liable to pay interest payments to a sub contractor under the provisions of the Late Payments of Commercial Debts (Interest) Act 1998, the Authority will not reimburse those costs unless they are incurred due to the negligence or default of the Authority.

#### 5. NOMINATED OFFICERS

5.1 The Authority's Representative shall be the person named in paragraph 1.1 of the Contacts Schedule, or such other person that the Authority may nominate having given 14 days' notice to the Contractor.

5.2 The Contractor's Representative shall be the person named in paragraph 2.1 of The Contacts Schedule, or such other person that the Contractor may nominate having given 14 days' notice to the Authority.

# 6. CONTRACTOR'S STATUS

- 6.1 In carrying out the Projects, the Contractor shall be acting as principal and not as agent or employee of the Authority. Accordingly:
- 6.2 The Contractor shall not (and shall ensure that any other person engaged in relation to the Agreement shall not) say or do anything that might lead any other person to believe that the Contractor is acting as the agent or employee of the Authority, and
- 6.3 Nothing in the Agreement shall impose any liability of the Authority in respect of any liability incurred by the Contractor to any other person but this shall not be taken to exclude or limit any liability of the Authority to the Contractor that may arise by virtue of either a breach of the Agreement or any negligence on the part of the Authority its staff or agents.

# 7. WARRANTIES

- 7.1 The Contractor warrants to the Authority that:
  - 7.1.1 the Contractor shall carry out and shall ensure that his employees, agents and subcontractors also carry out the Projects with all reasonable skill, care and due diligence, in accordance with best professional, technical and scientific knowledge and practice, and any legislative requirements;
  - 7.1.2 any materials or processes used in connection with the carrying out of the Projects shall be in accordance with standards set out in the Agreement;
  - 7.1.3 the proper use by the Authority or any Crown body of any documentation, materials or results delivered by the Contractor pursuant to the Agreement, shall not to the best of the Contractor's knowledge and belief, constitute an infringement of the Intellectual Property rights of any third party. The Contractor warrants to the Authority to undertake appropriate patent, registered design right, trade mark, and/or literature searches to identify any actual or potential third party Intellectual Property rights;
  - 7.1.4 the Contractor has understood the nature and extent of the Projects to be carried out and satisfied himself in relation to all matters connected with the Projects including the supply of and conditions affecting labour, the suitability of the premises where the projects are to be carried out and any Equipment necessary for the carrying out of the Projects subject to all such matters being reasonably discoverable by the Contractor.
- 7.2 Nothing in this Agreement shall be taken as limiting or excluding the Authority's rights or the Contractor's obligations pursuant to any statute, statutory instrument or the common law.

# 8. MEETINGS

The Contractor shall, subject to reasonable notice, attend all meetings specified in the Agreement or otherwise arranged by the Authority, for the discussion of matters concerned with the Projects.

# 9. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

9.1 In the event that either party breaches this Agreement, subject to Condition 9.3, neither party shall be liable to the other for the following:

- 9.1.1 loss of profit, business, revenue, goodwill or anticipated savings;
- 9.1.2 indirect or consequential loss or damage.
- 9.2 Subject to Condition 9.3 in respect of any Project, the aggregate liability of either party to the other arising out of any breach or breaches of this Agreement shall be limited to the sum identified against it in Annex A.
- 9.3 Nothing in this Agreement limits or excludes either party's liability for:
  - 9.3.1 personal injury or death arising from its negligence;
  - 9.3.2 fraud; or
  - 9.3.3 any other liability that cannot be excluded by law.

#### 10. INDEMNITY AND INSURANCE

- 10.1 The Contractor shall ensure that any sub contractor shall indemnify the Authority, the Crown, its employees, agents and contractors, on demand from and against all liability for:
  - 10.1.1 death or personal injury;
  - 10.1.2 loss of or damage to property (including property belonging to the Crown or

the Authority, or for which it is responsible "Authority Property");

- 10.1.3 breach of statutory duty; and
- 10.1.4 actions, claims, demands, costs, charges and expenses (including legal

expenses on an indemnity basis)

which arises out of or in connection with the sub contractor's provision of a Project.

- 10.2 The indemnity contained in Condition 10.1 shall not apply to the extent that:
  - 10.2.1 any loss, damage injury, cost and expense is caused by the negligent or willful

act or omission of the Authority, its employees, agents or contractors, or by the breach by the Authority, of its obligations under the Agreement; or

- 10.2.2 the sub contractor is able to demonstrate that the loss, damage or injury arose as a direct result of the sub contractor acting on the instructions of the Authority.
- 10.3

10.4 The policy or policies of insurance referred to in paragraph 10.3 shall be shown to the Authority's Representative whenever he requests, together with satisfactory evidence of payment of premiums.

- 10.5 The Contractor shall ensure that no sub-contractor shall take any action or fail to take any reasonable action, or (to the extent that it is reasonably within its power) permit anything to occur in relation to it, which would entitle any insurer to refuse to pay any claim under any insurance policy in which that sub-contractor is an insured, a co-insured or additional insured person.
- 10.6 The provisions of these conditions do not apply where the sub-contractor is part of the Crown or a Research Council.

# 11. MONITORING OF PROGRESS AND ACCESS TO DOCUMENTS

- 11.1 In order to monitor the Contractor's performance of the Projects, the Authority or its representative (which for these purposes may include the Controller and Auditor General and any of his representatives) or his servants or agents, may enter into and inspect at all reasonable times and, save where the Authority has good reason not to give any notice, on reasonable notice, all facilities (whether at the Contractor's premises or elsewhere) used by the Contractor in its performance of its obligations under the Agreement.
- 11.2 The Contractor agrees that the Authority shall be entitled to audit the Contractor's performance of the Projects and inspect at all reasonable times and, save where the Authority have good reason not to give any notice, on reasonable notice, any and all records of the Contractor connected with its activities under the Agreement.
- 11.3 The Contractor agrees to make available to the Authority, free of charge, whenever requested, copies of audit reports obtained by the Contractor in relation to the Projects.
- 11.4 The Contractor shall retain or ensure that it has access to all records which relate to the Projects. On completion of the Projects, or in the event that the Agreement is terminated pursuant to condition 23 or otherwise, the Contractor shall at the direction of the Authority either retain or transfer to the Authority those records required by the Authority, or, where such records are in the possession of any third party, procure that the same is done. If the Authority requires the Contractor to transfer the records to it or to any third party, the Contractor shall be entitled to retain a copy of them.
- 11.5 For a period not less than 3 years after the completion of the Project or, where relevant, its termination, the Contractor shall retain in its possession all records and documentation relating to the Project unless they have been transferred to the Authority or a third party in accordance with condition 11.4 above.
- 11.6 The Contractor shall permit duly authorised agents of the Authority and/or the National Audit Office or European Court of Auditors to examine the Contractor's records and documents relating to the Agreement and to provide such copies and oral or written explanations as may reasonably be required.
- 11.7 This condition does not constitute a requirement or agreement for the examination, certification or inspection of the accounts of the Contractor under section 6(3) and 6(5) of the National Audit Act 1983.

# 12. CONTRACTOR'S PERFORMANCE AND PERSONNEL

12.1 The Contract will be monitored throughout the year, specifically at bi-monthly and annual contract review meetings. The Contractor shall properly manage and monitor the Projects and immediately inform the Authority if any aspect of the Agreement is not being or is unable to be performed.

Any performance issues highlighted at the bi-monthly contract review meetings will be

addressed by the Contractor, who will be required to provide an improvement plan to address all issues highlighted within a week of the meeting. Performance management and KPI performance will be a key feature of the Contract Review meetings.

- 12.2 The Contractor shall provide all the necessary facilities and Equipment necessary to complete the Projects.
- 12.3 The Contractor shall deploy sufficient personnel of appropriate qualifications, competence and experience to complete the Projects to time and shall ensure that those personnel are properly managed and supervised.
- 12.4 The Contractor shall give the Authority, if so requested, such particulars as the Authority may reasonably require of all persons who are or may be at any time employed on the Projects.
- 12.5 If, after due consultation with the Contractor, the Authority gives the Contractor notice that any person or Equipment is to be removed from involvement in a Project, the Contractor shall take immediate steps to comply with such notice and such decision of the Authority shall be final and conclusive.
- 12.6 The Contractor shall take all reasonable steps to avoid any changes of Key Personnel, but where the Contractor considers it necessary to do so, he will give the Authority not less than one month's notice of any intention to change any Key Personnel and the reasons for such change.

#### 13. UNSATISFACTORY PERFORMANCE

- 13.1 Where in the reasonable opinion of the Authority the Contractor has failed to:
  - 13.1.1 comply with any of the warranties in Condition 7;
  - 13.1.2 fulfil his obligations under the Reports and Intellectual Property Schedules; or

13.1.3 progress the Project in accordance with the objectives, approaches and research plan, and milestones agreed for the Project.

the Authority may give the Contractor a notice specifying the way in which his performance falls short of the requirements of the Contract, or is otherwise unsatisfactory.

- 13.2 Where the Contractor has been notified of a failure in accordance with Condition 13.1 the Authority may:
  - 13.2.1 direct the Contractor, to remedy the failure at his own expense within such

time as may be specified by the Authority; and/or

12.2.2 withhold or reduce payments to the Contractor, in such amount as the

Authority reasonably deems appropriate in each particular case.

13.3 If, having been notified of any failure, the Contractor fails to remedy it in accordance with Condition 13.2, the Authority may treat the continuing failure as a material breach of the Agreement.

#### 14. UNLAWFUL DISCRIMINATION

14.1 The Contractor shall perform its obligations under this Agreement in accordance with:

- 14.1.1 all applicable equality law (whether in relation to race, sex, gender reassignment, age, disability, sexual orientation, religion or belief, pregnancy maternity or otherwise), including but not limited to the obligations under the Equality Act 2010;
- 14.1.2 the Authority's equality and diversity policy as given to the Contractor from time to time;
- 14.1.3 any other requirements and instructions which the Authority reasonably imposes in connection with any equality obligations imposed on the Authority at any time under applicable equality law; and
- 14.1.4 the taking of all necessary steps and to inform the Authority of the steps taken to prevent unlawful discrimination designated as such by any court or tribunal, or the Equality and Human Rights Commission (or any successor organisation).

# 15. HEALTH AND SAFETY

In carrying out the Projects, the Contractor shall comply with best practice and all relevant provisions, whether statutory or otherwise, relating to health and safety at work and shall ensure that any person engaged in relation to the Agreement also so complies, and shall produce evidence of such compliance, if asked by the Authority to do so.

# 16. PREVENTION OF FRAUD AND BRIBERY

- 16.1 The Contractor shall comply with all applicable laws, statutes and regulations relating to anti-bribery and anti-corruption including but not limited to the Bribery Act 2010 (the "**Relevant Requirements**").
- 16.2 The Contractor shall have and maintain in place throughout the term of this agreement its own policies and procedures, including adequate procedures under the Bribery Act 2010, to ensure compliance with the Relevant Requirements and will enforce them where appropriate. The meaning of adequate procedures shall be determined in accordance with section 7(2) of the Bribery Act 2010 (and any guidance issued under section 9 of that Act).
- 16.3 The Contractor will promptly report to the Authority any request or demand for any undue financial or other advantage of any kind received by the Contractor in connection with the performance of this Agreement.

# 17. CONFLICT OF INTEREST

- 17.1 The Contractor shall ensure that there is no conflict of interest as to be likely to prejudice his impartiality and objectivity in performing the Projects and undertakes that upon becoming aware of any such conflict of interest during the performance of the Projects (whether the conflict existed before the award of the Agreement or arises during the performance of the Projects) he shall immediately notify the Authority in writing of the same, giving particulars of its nature and the circumstances in which it exists or arises and shall furnish such further information as the Authority may reasonably require.
- 17.2 Where the Authority is of the opinion that the conflict of interest notified to it under Condition 17.1 is capable of being avoided or removed, the Authority may require the Contractor to take such steps as are necessary to avoid or remove the conflict at the Contractor's expense.
- 17.3 If the Contractor fails to avoid or remove the conflict the Authority may terminate the Agreement and recover from the Contractor the amount of any loss resulting from such termination.
- 17.4 Where the Authority is of the opinion that the conflict of interest which existed at the time of

the award of the Agreement could have been discovered with the application by the Contractor of due diligence and ought to have been disclosed, the Authority may terminate the Agreement immediately for breach of a fundamental condition and, without prejudice to any other rights, recover from the Contractor the amount of any loss resulting from such termination.

#### 18. PUBLICATION AND DISCLOSURE

- 18.1 Subject to the provisions of conditions 18.3, 18.4 and 18.6, the Contractor shall endeavour to make information about, and results from the Projects generally available, and may do so provided he acknowledges in any public statement the financial support of the Authority.
- 18.2 Subject to the requirements of the Reports Schedule, the Authority shall have the right to disclose, copy or otherwise distribute to the public or use in any way any information arising out of the Projects or comprised in any work relating to the Projects, as it sees fit.
- 18.3 Where any Project, or any matter related to it, has been identified as being sensitive by:

18.3.1 the Contractor, or

18.3.2 the Authority, as notified in writing to the Contractor,

the Contractor shall give written notice to be received by the Authority at least 10 working days before any planned public statement or other disclosure relating to the Project, providing details of the information proposed to be disclosed, the reason, and the medium of disclosure.

- 18.4 The Contractor shall notify the Authority immediately if approached by the media about any Project. The Contractor shall notify the Authority immediately if approached by anyone about a matter related to any Project which is considered sensitive by the Contractor, or by the Authority as notified to the Contractor in accordance with condition 18.3.2.
- 18.5 For the avoidance of doubt, the notifications required by conditions 18.3 and 18.4 are for the purposes of informing the Authority or the Contractor (as the case may be) and are not designed to interfere with the issue of any public statement.
- 18.6 Where the carrying out of any Project results in, or materially contributes to, the creation of Intellectual Property which the Contractor or the Authority considers may be suitable for commercial exploitation no disclosure of information may be made by the Contractor which would jeopardise such exploitation.
- 18.7 The Parties acknowledge that, in order to be compliant with the Freedom of Information Act 2000, the Environmental Information Regulations 2004, or any other applicable legislation governing access to information (the "FOI Legislation"), the Parties may be obliged to provide information, on request, to third parties that relates to this Agreement.
- 18.8 In the event that either Party receives a request for information relating to the Agreement falling within the scope of the FOI Legislation, the Party shall be entitled to disclose such information as necessary in order to ensure its compliance with the FOI Legislation. Where the Party reasonably considers that information is exempt from disclosure, it shall use reasonable endeavours to consult with the other Party.
- 18.9 In the event that either Party requires the other Party's assistance in supplying any information falling within the scope of the FOI legislation that is held or controlled by the other Party or any other person engaged in relation to the Agreement, the disclosing Party will provide such assistance, at its own cost within ten (10) days of receiving the request.
- 18.10 A Party shall not be liable for any loss, damage, harm or other detriment suffered by the other Party arising from the disclosure of any information falling within the scope of the FOI

Legislation.

# 19. DATA PROTECTION

- 19.1 The Parties acknowledge that for the purposes of the Data Protection Legislation, the Authority is the Controller and the Contractor is the Process or unless otherwise specified in Schedule D. The only processing that the Contractor is authorised to do is listed in Schedule D by the Authority and may not be determined by the Contractor.
- 19.2 The Contractor shall notify the Authority immediately if it considers that any of the Authority's instructions infringe the Data Protection Legislation.
- 19.3 The Contractor shall provide all reasonable assistance to the Authority in the preparation of any Data Protection Impact Assessment prior to commencing any processing. Such assistance may, at the discretion of the Authority, include:
  - (a) a systematic description of the envisaged processing operations and the purpose of the processing;
  - (b) an assessment of the necessity and proportionality of the processing operations in relation to the Services;
  - (c) an assessment of the risks to the rights and freedoms of Data Subjects; and
  - (d) the measures envisaged to address the risks, including safeguards, security measures and mechanisms to ensure the protection of Personal Data.
- 19.4 The Contractor shall, in relation to any Personal Data processed in connection with its obligations under this Contract:
  - (a) process that Personal Data only in accordance with Schedule D unless the Contractor is required to do otherwise by Law. If it is so required the Contractor shall promptly notify the Authority before processing the Personal Data unless prohibited by Law;
  - (b) ensure that it has in place Protective Measures which are appropriate to protect against a Data Loss Event, which the Authority may reasonably reject (but failure to reject shall not amount to approval by the Authority of the adequacy of the Protective Measures), having taken account of the:

nature of the data to be protected;

harm that might result from a Data Loss Event;

state of technological development; and

cost of implementing any measures;

(c) ensure that :

the Staff do not process Personal Data except in accordance with this Contract (and in particular Schedule D);

it takes all reasonable steps to ensure the reliability and integrity of any Staff who have access to the Personal Data and ensure that they:

are aware of and comply with the Contractor's duties under this clause;

are subject to appropriate confidentiality undertakings with the Contractor or any Subprocessor;

are informed of the confidential nature of the Personal Data and do not publish, disclose or divulge any of the Personal Data to any third party unless directed in writing to do so by the Authority or as otherwise permitted by this Contract; and

have undergone adequate training in the use, care, protection and handling of Personal Data; and

not transfer Personal Data outside of the European Union unless the prior written consent of the Authority has been obtained and the following conditions are fulfilled:

the Authority or the Contractor has provided appropriate safeguards in relation to the transfer (whether in accordance with the GDPR Article 46 or LED Article 37) as determined by the Authority;

the Data Subject has enforceable rights and effective legal remedies;

the Contractor complies with its obligations under the Data Protection Legislation by providing an adequate level of protection to any Personal Data that is transferred (or, if it is not so bound, uses its best endeavours to assist the Authority in meeting its obligations); and

the Contractor complies with any reasonable instructions notified to it in advance by the Authority with respect to the processing of the Personal Data;

at the written direction of the Authority, delete or return Personal Data (and any copies of it) to the Authority on termination of the Contract unless the Contractor is required by Law to retain the Personal Data.

- 19.5 Subject to clause 19.6 the Contractor shall notify the Authority immediately if, in relation to any Personal Data processed in connection with its obligations under this Contract, it:
  - (a) receives a Data Subject Request (or purported Data Subject Request);
  - (b) receives a request to rectify, block or erase any Personal Data;
  - (c) receives any other request, complaint or communication relating to either Party's obligations under the Data Protection Legislation;
  - (d) receives any communication from the Information Commissioner or any other regulatory authority;
  - (e) receives a request from any third party for disclosure of Personal Data where compliance with such request is required or purported to be required by Law; or
  - (f) becomes aware of a Data Loss Event.

- 19.6 The Contractor's obligation to notify under clause 19.5 shall include the provision of further information to the Authority in phases, as details become available.
- 19.7 Taking into account the nature of the processing, the Contractor shall provide the Authority with full assistance in relation to either Party's obligations under Data Protection Legislation in relation to any Personal Data processed in connection with its obligations under this Contract and any complaint, communication or request made under Clause 19.5 (and insofar as possible within the timescales reasonably required by the Authority) including by promptly providing:
  - (g) the Authority with full details and copies of the complaint, communication or request;
  - such assistance as is reasonably requested by the Authority to enable the Authority to comply with a Data Subject Request within the relevant timescales set out in the Data Protection Legislation;
  - (i) the Authority, at its request, with any Personal Data it holds in relation to a Data Subject;
  - (j) assistance as requested by the Authority following any Data Loss Event;
  - (k) assistance as requested by the Authority with respect to any request from the Information Commissioner's Office, or any consultation by the Authority with the Information Commissioner's Office.
- 19.8 The Contractor shall maintain complete and accurate records and information to demonstrate its compliance with this clause. This requirement does not apply where the Contractor employs fewer than 250 staff, unless:
  - (I) the Authority determines that the processing is not occasional;
  - (m) the Authority determines the processing includes special categories of data as referred to in Article 9(1) of the GDPR or Personal Data relating to criminal convictions and offences referred to in Article 10 of the GDPR; or
  - (n) the Authority determines that the processing is likely to result in a risk to the rights and freedoms of Data Subjects.
- 19.9 The Contractor shall allow for audits of its Personal Data processing activity by the Authority or the Authority's designated auditor.
- 19.10 Each Party shall designate its own Data Protection Officer if required by the Data Protection Legislation.
- 19.11 Before allowing any Sub-processor to process any Personal Data related to this Contract, the Contractor must:
  - (o) notify the Authority in writing of the intended Sub-processor and processing;

- (p) obtain the written consent of the Authority;
- (q) enter into a written agreement with the Sub-processor which give effect to the terms set out in this clause 19 such that they apply to the Sub-processor; and
- (r) provide the Authority with such information regarding the Sub-processor as the Authority may reasonably require.
- 19.12 The Contractor shall remain fully liable for all acts or omissions of any of its Sub-processors.
- 19.13 The Authority may, at any time on not less than 30 Working Days' notice, revise this clause by replacing it with any applicable controller to processor standard clauses or similar terms forming part of an applicable certification scheme (which shall apply when incorporated by attachment to this Contract).
- 19.14 The Parties agree to take account of any non-mandatory guidance issued by the Information Commissioner's Office. The Authority may on not less than 30 Working Days' notice to the Contractor amend this Contract to ensure that it complies with any guidance issued by the Information Commissioner's Officer.
- 19.15 This clause 19 shall apply during the Contract Period and indefinitely after its expiry.

# 20. AUTHORITY'S PROPERTY

- 20.1 The Authority's Property shall include any property owned by the Authority including any item of equipment costing in excess of £2,000 which will yield continuous service for at least one year, for which the Authority has reimbursed the Contractor.
- 20.2 The Authority's Property shall remain the property of the Authority and shall be used in the performance of the Agreement and for no other purpose without prior approval of the Authority.
- 20.3 The Contractor shall ensure that the title in the Authority's Property is brought to the attention of any third party dealing with the Authority's Property.
- 20.4 On receipt of the Authority's Property, the Contractor shall subject it to a visual inspection and such additional inspection and testing as may be necessary to check that it is not defective. If the Contractor discovers any defect, he shall notify the Authority within 14 days of receipt of the Property, or such other period as may be agreed with the Authority. The Authority shall, within 14 days of receiving such notification, inform the Contractor of the action to be taken
- 20.5 The Authority shall be responsible for the repair or replacement of its Property unless the need for repair or replacement is caused by the Contractor's failure to comply with Condition 20.4, or by the negligence or default of the Contractor.
- 20.6 The Contractor shall maintain all items of the Authority's Property in good and serviceable condition (fair wear and tear excepted), and in accordance with the manufacturer's recommendations.
- 20.7 The Contractor shall be liable for any loss of or damage to any of the Authority's Property

unless the Contractor is able to demonstrate that such loss or damage was caused or contributed to by the negligence or default of the Authority.

20.8 The Authority shall have the right to require the Contractor either to pass the Authority's Property into the Authority's possession or to dispose of it. In the latter event, the Contractor shall pass to the Authority any monies realised by the disposal.

# 21. EQUIPMENT

- 21.1 All Equipment purchased by the Contractor for use on the Projects shall, where reasonably practicable, be acquired by competitive tender.
- 21.2 Unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Authority, the Contractor shall provide the Equipment necessary for the provision of the Projects.
- 21.3 The Contractor shall maintain all items of Equipment in good and serviceable condition.
- 21.4 All Equipment shall be at the risk of the Contractor and the Authority shall have no liability for any loss of or damage to any Equipment except to the extent that the Contractor is able to demonstrate that such loss or damage was caused or contributed to by the negligence or default of the Authority.

#### 22. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

- 22.1 Each Party shall comply with Intellectual Property Schedule A.
- 22.2 Each Party shall inform the other Party promptly if it becomes aware of any infringement or potential infringement of any of the Intellectual Property rights, and the Parties shall consult with each other to decide the best way to respond to such infringement.
- 22.3 If any warning letter or other notice of infringement is received by a party, or legal suit or other action is brought against a party, alleging infringement of third party rights in the manufacture, use or sale of any licensed product or use of any patents or Intellectual Property rights, that party shall promptly provide full details to the other party, and the parties shall discuss the best way to respond.
- 22.4 The Contractor shall indemnify the Authority and keep the Authority fully and effectively indemnified against all claims, damages or losses arising from or incurred by reason of any infringement or alleged infringement (including but not limited to the defence of such alleged infringement in the United Kingdom) of any Intellectual Property rights in connection with the use, exercise or commercial exploitation of the Results (other than where any such claim arises as a result of the Authority's negligence or willful default).

#### 23. TERMINATION

- 23.1 The Contractor shall notify the Authority in writing immediately upon the occurrence of any of the following events:
  - 23.1.1 being an individual:
    - a) is the subject of a bankruptcy order; or
    - b) has made a composition or arrangement with his creditors;
  - 23.1.2 being a company :-

- a) goes into compulsory winding up; or
- b) passes a resolution for voluntary winding up; or
- c) suffers an administrator, administrative receiver or receiver and manager to be appointed or to take possession over the whole or any part of its assets
- d) has entered into a voluntary arrangement with its creditors under Part I of the Insolvency Act 1986, or has proposed or entered into any scheme of arrangement or composition with its; or
- e) has been dissolved;
- 23.1.3 being a partnership or unregistered company :
  - a) goes into compulsory winding up; or
  - b) is dissolved; or (in the case of a partnership only)
  - c) suffers an administrator or receiver and manager to be appointed over the whole or any part of its assets ; or
  - d) has entered into a composition or voluntary arrangement with its creditors; or
  - e) any individual member of the partnership falls within Condition 23.1.1 above;
- 23.1.4 Or is in any case affected by any similar occurrence to any of the above in any jurisdiction.

On the occurrence of any of the events described in this condition 23.1 or, if the Contractor shall have committed a material breach of the Agreement and (if such breach is capable of remedy) shall have failed to remedy such breach within thirty days of being required by the Authority in writing to do so, the Authority shall be entitled to terminate this Agreement by notice to the Contractor with immediate effect and without compensation to the Contractor.

- 23.2 The Authority may terminate the Contract at any time by giving 30 days' notice to the Contractor.
- 23.3 Without prejudice to the provisions of this condition, the Contractor may submit a request to the Authority to withdraw from the Agreement. The Agreement may be terminated by written agreement between the Contractor and the Authority at any time.
- 23.4 Without prejudice to the provisions of this condition, either Party may submit a request to the other Party to withdraw from the Agreement. The Agreement may be terminated by written agreement between the Contractor and the Authority at any time.
- 23.5 Except as expressly provided in this Agreement, termination of the Agreement shall not affect:
  - 23.5.1 any obligation or liability of any Party which has accrued at the date of termination;
  - 23.5.2 any of the provisions of this Agreement which are intended to continue to have effect after the Agreement has been terminated including without limitation the obligations contained in the Intellectual Property Schedule.
- 23.6 The initial Contract period will be for three (3) years and there is a break clause included at every 6 months of the contract. This break clause may be implemented by the Authority only.

#### 24. PAYMENT ON TERMINATION

24.1 Without prejudice to any other rights or remedies of the Authority, in the event of the Agreement being terminated:

24.1.1 by the Authority in accordance with condition 23 by reason of the default of the

Contractor; or

24.1.2 otherwise by reason of the Contractor's breach of the Agreement;

the Authority shall be under no obligation to make any payment to the Contractor for such period as is reasonable for the Authority to assess the loss and/or damage suffered as a result of the termination.

- 24.2 After such period, the Authority may set off against any sums otherwise due to the Contractor, or recover as a debt, the amount of loss and/or damage the Authority has reasonably assessed as resulting from the termination of the Agreement.
- 24.3 Any overpayment by the Authority to the Contractor, whether of the agreed price or Value Added Tax, shall be a sum of money recoverable by the Authority from the Contractor.

# 25. MERGER, TAKEOVER OR CHANGE OF CONTROL

The Contractor shall forthwith inform the Authority in writing of any proposal or negotiations which will or may result in a merger, take-over, change of control, change of name or status, including, where the Contractor is a company as defined in the Companies Act 2006, any change in "control" as defined in Section 1124 of the Corporation Taxes Act 2010.

# 26. TRANSFER OF RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS

- 26.1 The Contractor shall not sub-contract, transfer, assign, charge, or otherwise dispose of the Agreement or any part of it without the prior written consent of the Authority.
- 26.2 The Contractor shall ensure, if so requested by the Authority, that an assignee enters into a novation agreement with the Authority to perform the Agreement as if the assignee were a party to the Agreement in lieu of the Contractor.
- 26.3 The Contractor shall ensure that any sub-contractor complies with the terms and Conditions of the Agreement, so far as they are applicable and shall provide to the Authority, at its request copies of any sub-contracts. Any sub-contract shall not relieve the Contractor of his obligations under the Agreement.
- 26.3 The Authority may at any time, on written notice to the Contractor, transfer or assign all or any rights and/or obligations under the Agreement.

# 27. RIGHTS OF THIRD PARTIES

For the purposes of the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999, this Agreement is not intended to, and does not give any person who is not a party to it any right to enforce any of its provisions.

# 28. WAIVER AND VARIATION

- 28.1 The failure of the Authority or the Contractor to exercise any right or remedy shall not constitute a waiver of that right or remedy.
- 28.2 A waiver of any right or remedy arising from a breach of the Agreement shall not constitute a waiver of any right or remedy arising from any other breach of the Agreement.
- 28.3 No waiver shall be effective unless it is communicated to either the Authority or the

Contractor in writing.

28.4 Any variation of any provision of this Agreement must be effected in writing and issued by the Authority. No purported variation by any other means shall bind the Authority.

# 29. SEVERANCE

If any condition, clause or provision of the Agreement which is not of a fundamental nature is held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable for any reason by any court of competent jurisdiction in any proceedings relating to the Agreement, such provision shall be severed and the validity or enforceability of the remainder of the Agreement shall not be affected thereby.

#### 30. NOTICES

- 30.1 Any notice required to be given under, or any communication between the parties with the respect to any of the provisions of the Agreement shall be in writing in English and shall be deemed duly given if signed by or on behalf of a duly authorised officer of the party giving the notice and if left at, or sent by pre-paid registered or recorded delivery post, or by facsimile transmission or other means of electronic telecommunication in permanent written form to the address of the receiving party as specified in the Agreement (as or amended from time to time by due notice in writing to other party).
- 30.2 Any such notice or other communication shall be deemed to have been given and received by the addressee:-
  - 30.2.1 at the same time as it is left at the address of or handed to a representative of the party to be served;
  - 30.2.2 by post on the day (not being a Sunday or public holiday two days following the date of posting);
  - 30.2.3 in the case of a facsimile or email or other type of electronic telecommunication on the day following dispatch.
- 30.3 In proving the giving of a notice it shall be sufficient to prove that the notice was left, or that the envelope containing the notice was correctly addressed and was posted, or that the facsimile or e-mail or other form of electronic communication was correctly addressed and was dispatched and dispatch of the transmission was confirmed and (in the case of a facsimile) confirmed as having been sent to the number above with all pages successfully transmitted.

# 31. SPECIAL PROVISIONS

Subject to paragraph 8 of the Form of Contract, in the case of any conflict or inconsistency between these Terms and Conditions and any conditions contained within the Form of Contract or the Schedules, the latter conditions shall prevail.

#### 32. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

The Agreement and any variation made in accordance with condition 28 sets out the entire agreement between the Parties and supersedes any prior agreement whether formal or informal and whether legally within the Agreement.

#### 33. LEGAL RELATIONSHIP

Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed so as to create a partnership or joint venture between the Parties or have the effect of making any employee of any one party a servant

of the other party. Neither party shall act or describe itself as the agent of the other nor shall it make or represent that it has authority to make any commitments on the other's behalf.

#### 34. DISPUTE RESOLUTION

- 34.1 The Parties shall in good faith attempt to negotiate a settlement to any dispute between them arising out of or in connection with the Agreement.
- 34.2 If any such dispute cannot be resolved in accordance with condition 34.1, the relevant Parties shall consider referring the matter to mediation in accordance with condition 34.3.
- 34.3 The procedure for mediation shall be as follows:
  - 34.3.1 a neutral person ("the Mediator") shall be chosen by agreement between the relevant Parties, alternatively, any Party may within 14 days from the date of the proposal to appoint a mediator, or within 14 days of notice to any Party that the chosen mediator is unable or unwilling to act, apply to the Centre for Dispute Resolution ("CEDR") to appoint a mediator;
  - 34.3.2 the relevant Parties shall within 14 days of the appointment of the Mediator meet with him or her to agree a timetable for the exchange of all relevant and necessary information and the procedure to be adopted for the mediation. If appropriate, the relevant Parties may at any stage seek from CEDR guidance on a suitable procedure;
  - 34.3.3 unless otherwise agreed, all negotiations and proceedings in the mediation connected with the dispute shall be conducted in strict confidence and shall be without prejudice to the rights of the relevant Parties in any future proceedings;
  - 34.3.4 if the relevant Parties reach agreement on the resolution of the dispute, that agreement shall be put in writing and shall be binding upon the relevant Parties;
  - 34.3.5 failing agreement, any relevant Party may invite the Mediator to provide a nonbinding but informative opinion in writing. Such opinion shall be provided on a without prejudice basis and shall not be used in evidence in any proceedings relating to the dispute without the prior written consent of the relevant Parties.
- 34.4 For a period of sixty days from the date of the appointment of the Mediator, or such other period as the relevant Parties may agree, none of the Parties to the dispute may commence any proceedings in relation to the matters referred to the Mediator.

# 35. OFFICIAL SECRETS ACT

The Contractor shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that any persons employed by him or by any sub-contractor in connection with the Projects are aware of the Official Secrets Acts 1911 to 1989, and that these Acts apply to them during and after performance of any services under or in connection with the Agreement.

#### 36. **RE-TENDERING AND HANDOVER**

- 36.1 Within 21 days of being so requested by the Authority's Representative, the Contractor shall provide, and thereafter keep updated, in a fully indexed and catalogued format, all the information necessary to enable the Authority to issue tender documents for the future provision of any Project.
- 36.2 Where, in the opinion of the Authority, the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006 are likely to apply on the termination of expiration of any Project or Projects, the information to be provided by the Contractor under Condition 36.1

shall include, as applicable, accurate information relating to the staff who would be transferred under the same terms of employment under those Regulations, including in particular:

- 36.2.1 the number of staff who would be transferred, but with no obligation on the Contractor to specify their names;
- 36.2.2 in respect of each of those members of staff their age, sex, salary, length of service, hours of work, overtime hours and rates, any other factors affecting redundancy entitlement and any outstanding claims arising from their employment;
- 36.2.3 the general terms and conditions applicable to those members of staff, including probationary periods, retirement age, periods of notice, current pay agreements, working hours, entitlement to annual leave, sick leave, maternity and special leave, terms of mobility, any loan or leasing schemes, any relevant collective agreements, facility time arrangements and additional employment benefits.
- 36.3 The Authority shall take all necessary precautions to ensure that the information referred to in Conditions 36.2 is given only to service providers who have qualified to tender for the future provision of any Project.
- 36.4 The Authority shall require that all potential providers treat the information in confidence; that they do not communicate it except to such persons within their organisation and to such extent as may be necessary for the purpose of preparing a response to an invitation to tender issued by the Authority; and that they shall not use it for any other purpose.
- 36.5 The Contractor shall indemnify the Authority against any claim made against the Authority at any time by any person in respect of any liability incurred by the Authority arising from any deficiency or inaccuracy in information which the Contractor is required to provide under Condition 36.2
- 36.6 The Contractor shall not -
  - 36.6.1 at any time during the Agreement, including any extension, move any staff into the undertaking or relevant part of the undertaking which provides the Projects, who do not meet the standards of skill and experience, or who are in excess of the number, required for the purposes of the Agreement; or
  - 36.6.2 make any substantial change in the terms and conditions of employment of any staff engaged in providing the Projects, which is inconsistent with the Contractor's established employment and remuneration policies.
- 36.7 Where, in the opinion of the Authority, any change or proposed change in the staff employed in the undertaking or relevant part of the undertaking, or any change in the terms and conditions of employment of such staff, would be in breach of Condition 36.6 the Authority shall have the right:
  - 36.7.1 to make representations to the Contractor against the change or proposed change;
  - 36.7.2 to give notice to the Contractor requiring him to remedy the breach within 30 days; and
  - 36.7.2 if the Contractor has not remedied the breach to the satisfaction of the Authority by the end of the period of 30 days, to terminate the Agreement by reason of the default of the Contractor, in accordance with Condition 23.2.
- 36.8 The Contractor shall allow access to his premises, in the presence of the Authority's Representative, to any person representing any potential provider whom the Authority has

selected to tender for the future provision of the Project or Projects.

- 36.9 For the purpose of access to the premises in accordance with Condition 36.8, the Authority shall give the Contractor 7 days' notice of a proposed visit together with a list showing the names of all persons who will be attending those premises. Their attendance shall be subject to compliance with the Contractor's security procedures, subject to such compliance not being in conflict with the objectives of the visit.
- 36.10 The Contractor shall co-operate fully with the Authority during the handover arising from the completion or earlier termination of any Project. This co-operation, during the setting up operations period of the new Contractor, shall extend to allowing full access to, and providing copies of, all documents, reports, summaries and any other information necessary in order to achieve an effective transition without disruption to routine operational requirements.
- 36.11 Within 10 working days of being so requested by the Authority's representative, the Contractor shall transfer to the Authority, or any person designated by the Authority, free of charge, all computerised filing, recording, documentation, planning and drawing held on software and utilised in the provision of the Project or Projects. The transfer shall be made in a fully indexed and catalogued disk format, to operate on a proprietary software package identical to that used by the Authority.

# 37. OCCUPATION OF GOVERNMENT PREMISES

Any land or premises (including temporary buildings) made available to the Contractor by the Authority in connection with the Agreement shall be made available to the Contractor free of charge and shall be used by the Contractor solely for the purposes of performing the Agreement. The Contractor shall have the use of such land or premises as licensee and shall vacate the same upon completion or determination of the Agreement. Any utilities required by the Contractor shall be subject to such charges as are set out elsewhere in the Agreement.

#### 38. ENVIRONMENTAL REQUIREMENTS

- 38.1 The Contractor shall perform the Agreement in accordance with the Department's environmental policy, which is to conserve energy, water, wood, paper and other resources, reduce waste and phase out the use of ozone depleting substances and minimise the release of greenhouse gases, volatile organic compounds and other substances damaging to health and the environment.
- 38.2 The Contractor shall pay due regard to the use of recycled products, so long as they are not detrimental to the provision of the Projects or the Environment, to include the use of all packaging, which should be capable of recovery for re-use or recycling.
- 38.3 The Contractor shall take all possible precautions to ensure that any equipment and materials use in the provision of the Projects do not contain chlorofluorocarbons, halons or any other damaging substances, unless unavoidable, in which case the Authority shall be notified in advance of their use.
- 38.4 All written work in connection with the Agreement shall (unless otherwise agreed with the Authority) be produced on recycled paper containing at least 80% post consumer waste and used on both sides where appropriate.

#### 39. GOVERNING LAW

The Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with English law and shall be subject to the jurisdiction of the Courts of England and Wales. The submission to such jurisdiction shall not (and shall not be construed so as to) limit the right of the Authority

take proceedings against the Contractor in any other court of competent jurisdiction, nor shall the taking of proceedings in any other court of competent jurisdiction preclude the taking of proceedings in any other jurisdiction whether concurrently or not.

#### REPORTS SCHEDULE C

- 1. Unless otherwise authorised in writing by the Authority, the Contractor shall submit an annual report for the Project to the appropriate Project Manager of the Authority. The Contractor shall provide one hard copy of the report, and one copy on either computer readable disk or by e-mail in the format specified by or agreed with the Authority, no later than 4 weeks after the end of the Project Year, or, for work lasting one year or less, no later than 4 weeks after the end of the first six months. This report shall:
  - 1.1 list the scientific objectives as set out in the Agreement, indicating where amendments have been agreed;
  - 1.2 indicate in non-scientific terms the scientific progress achieved since the commencement of the Project or since the last report; how this relates to the policy objectives as set out in the relevant current statement of policy rationale and programme objectives relating to research and development issued by the Authority using the Rationale Objectives Appraisal Monitoring Evaluation. (ROAME) system, plus any findings of particular interest;
  - 1.3 indicate whether the scientific objectives in the Agreement are appropriate for the remainder of the Project, giving reasons for any changes, together with financial, staff and time implications;
  - 1.4 list the milestones for the relevant Project Year as set out in the Agreement, indicating which milestones have been met and whether the remaining milestones appear realistic;
  - 1.5 list any outputs, e.g. published papers or presentations and identify any opportunities for exploiting any Intellectual Property or technology transfer arising out of the Project and any action taken to protect and exploit such Intellectual Property;
  - 1.6 comment briefly on any new scientific opportunities which may arise from the Project.
- 2. The Contractor shall also submit an Intellectual Property Report for each financial year (April-March) covering all the project placed under this Agreement. The contractor shall provide one hard copy of the report, and one copy on either computer readable disk or email no later than 31 May of each year.
- 3. For the Project the Contractor shall submit by the project completion date a final report to the appropriate Project Manager of the Authority consisting of two hard copies, and one electronic copy on either computer readable disk or by e-mail in a format specified by the Authority. The report shall include the following:
  - 3.1 the Project's code and title as set out in Annex A; the name of the Contractor; the total Defra Project costs; and the Project's Start Date and Completion Date.
  - 3.2 an executive summary of not more than two sides of A4 written in a style understandable to the intelligent non-scientist. This should include the main objectives of the Project; the methods and findings of the research; and any other significant events and options for new work.
  - 3.3 a scientific report (which as a guide should be no longer than 20 sides of A4) to include:

- 3.3.1 the scientific objectives as set out in the Agreement;
- 3.3.2 the extent to which the objectives set out in the Agreement have been met;
- 3.3.3 details of methods used and the Results obtained, including statistical analysis where appropriate;
- 3.3.4 a discussion of the Results and their reliability;
- 3.3.5 the main implications of the findings;
- 3.3.6 possible future work;
- 3.3.7 any action resulting from the research (eg protection of Intellectual Property, knowledge transfer).
- 4. Final reports will usually be published on the Authority's website. When submitting the final report to the Authority the Contractor shall indicate any information contained in the report which he considers to be commercially sensitive and the Authority shall not disclose such information without first having consulted the Contractor.
- 5. The Authority reserves the right to return to the Contractor any annual, final, or Intellectual Property report submitted by the Contractor which is not, in the reasonable opinion of the Authority, satisfactory, either in form or content, having regard to the provisions of this Schedule. In the event that such a report is returned to the Contractor, the Contractor shall remedy any deficiencies identified by the Authority and submit a revised report at no additional cost to the Authority.
- 6. The Contractor shall supply any additional reports in respect of the Project, including project, Intellectual Property and financial reports, at such time or times, and in such form, as the Authority may reasonably require.

# SCHEDULE D - PROCESSING, PERSONAL DATA AND DATA SUBJECTS

- 1. This Schedule shall be completed by the Authority, who may take account of the view of the Contractor, however the final decision as to the content of this Schedule shall be with the Authority at its absolute discretion.
- 2. The contact details of the Authority Data Protection Officer are:
- 4. The Contractor shall comply with any further written instructions with respect to processing by the Authority.
- 5. Any such further instructions shall be incorporated into this Schedule.

Data Processing descriptor	Narrative
Identity of the Controller and Processor	N/A
Subject matter of the processing	N/A
Duration of the processing	N/A
Nature and purposes of the processing	N/A
Type of Personal Data	N/A
Categories of Data Subject	N/A
Plan for return and destruction of the data once the processing is complete	N/A
UNLESS requirement under union or member state law to preserve that type of data	



Annex A - Part A: Pricing Schedule & Scope of Works

# Annex A – Part B: SCOPE OF WORKS

The project will reduce the impact of an ASFV outbreak in the UK and contribute to the global control of the disease.
















